P A G E  | 1
Wintex Agro, Vilhelmsborgvej 8C, DK-7700 Thisted
+45 97990800, contact@wintexagro.com, www.wintexagro.com
  INSTRUCTION MANUAL WINTEX MCL3
201806
 0-120 or 0-200 cm
 For all soils
 Robust construction

 Vilhelmsborgvej 8C
 DK-7700 Thisted
Type designation: WINTEX MCL3
Voltage:  12 volt DC
Year of production: 2018
        PRECAUTION
- Use personal hearing protection.
- Do not move the soil sampler with the tower in vertical position, especially not on ploughed fields and uneven fields or slopes.
- Consider stability when moving on slopes. Where possible, drive straight up or down the slope, not across it.
- Keep an open eye on sharp bumps, holes, ruts and obstacles.
- Adjust the speed to the prevailing conditions.
- Do not prolong penetration with no visible sink – you are most likely driving against a large stone causing damage to the sampler.
        Take a new sample nearby.
Hard soils – important
When sampling in hard soil, the sampler must be stopped and rotated every 30 cm. Under normal conditions, rotation
must happen in rotation mode only (without using the hammer). If the rotation in extremely hard soils is not carried out, it
may be almost impossible to retrieve the sampler from full depth, even if the hammer drives down successfully. Careful
penetration at the beginning will give the operator a feeling of whether or not the above procedure is necessary.
P A G E  | 3
Wintex Agro, Vilhelmsborgvej 8C, DK-7700 Thisted
+45 97990800, contact@wintexagro.com, www.wintexagro.com
1. INTRODUCTION
The Wintex MCL3 soil is designed for accurate and effective soil sampling in all kinds of cultivated soils down to
maximum root depth. Its main use is to collect soil samples for analyzing the content of nitrate in the soil and thus
providing a basis for more accurate nitrogen fertilization in agriculture.
The Wintex MCL3 is designed and produced in Denmark in accordance with Scandinavian standards of safety and
ergonomics. It can be mounted on a variety of carriers without any major modification, for example a John Deere 6x4
Gator, a Polaris 6X6 Big Boss 350, a four-wheel motorcycle trailer, a Honda HP500 crawler, a Kawasaki Mule 2510 4x4
or a pick-up truck. Please contact Wintex Agro for any information on other carriers than mentioned here.
2. SPECIFICATION
Sample depth:  1,20 m and 2 m
Probe:   Open slot with tapered body
Total weight soil sampler: 300 kg
Hydraulic unit:  Honda GX13 HP
    4-stroke petrol engine
    Electric starter, 12 V battery
    Hydraulic pump
    120 bar, 20 l/min.
Hydraulic oil tank:  30 litres
Hydraulic hammer:  LH12, 2500 blows/min.
Hydraulioc rotation:  180o-550 Mn
Hydraulic pull-up:  14,8 kN
P A G E  | 4
Wintex Agro, Vilhelmsborgvej 8C, DK-7700 Thisted
+45 97990800, contact@wintexagro.com, www.wintexagro.com
3. IDENTIFICATION
1. Start switch
2. Petrol tank filler cap
3. Engine oil filler/level
4. Hydraulic oil filter
5. Hydraulic oil filler cap
6. Hydraulic oil level gauge
7. Hydraulic oil tank
8. Hydraulic cylinder, raise/park
9. Hydraulic cylinder, lift mast
10. Rotation gear assembly
11. Main slide
12. Hydraulic hammer clamp
13. Hydraulic hammer
14. –
15. Release clasp for striker
16. Striker (inside hammer)
17. Drive pin for sampler
18. Sample scraper
19. Slot sampler